

No. 11-398

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
STATE LEGISLATORS FROM ALL FIFTY
STATES, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND
PUERTO RICO SUPPORTING PETITIONERS
(Minimum Coverage Provision)**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
**Counsel of Record*
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Ste 1002
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Framers Wrote The Constitution To Give The Federal Government Broad Legislative Power To Address National Concerns, While Preserving State Authority Over Local Matters.....	5
A. The Founding Generation Recognized The Great Need For A Federal Government Of Sufficient Power.....	5
B. The Framers Drafted Congress’s Enumerated Powers To Give The Federal Government Authority To Solve National Problems.	8
II. The Framers Included The Commerce Clause In The Constitution To Allow The Federal Government To Regulate Affairs Among The Several States That Require A Federal Response.	12

III. Under The Text And Original Meaning Of The Necessary And Proper Clause, Congress Has Broad Latitude To Employ Legislative Means Naturally Related To The Lawful Objects Or Ends Of The Federal Government.....	17
IV. The Constitution’s Text And History Support The Constitutionality Of The Affordable Care Act’s Minimum Coverage Provision.....	22
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Florida et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., et al.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00091-RV, Order Granting Summary Judgment, Jan. 31, 2011.....	8
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	12, 14, 16, 17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	21, 25
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	21, 26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	17
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	16
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST.:	
art. I, § 8.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. X	21
amend. XIII.....	22
amend. XIV	22
amend. XV.....	22
amend. XVI	22
amend. XIX	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION	6
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL CONVENTION AT PHILADELPHIA (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836).....	10, 11
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Clinton Rossiter, ed. 1999).....	5, 10, 12, 13, 18, 19
THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON: CONFEDERATION SERIES (W.W. Abbot et al., eds. 1992)	15
THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON DIGITAL EDITION (Theodore J. Crackel, ed. 2008).....	19, 20, 25, 26
THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON: PRESIDENTIAL SERIES (W.W. Abbot et al., eds. 1987)....	8, 15, 16, 20
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand, ed., rev. ed. 1966).....	<i>passim</i>
THE Writings OF GEORGE WASHINGTON (John C. Fitzpatrick, ed. 1931).....	6
WASHINGTON: WRITINGS (John Rhodehamel, ed. 1997).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
AKHIL REED AMAR, <i>AMERICA'S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY</i> (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
Jack M. Balkin, <i>Commerce</i> , 109 MICH. L. REV. 1 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
RANDY E. BARNETT, <i>RESTORING THE LOST CONSTITUTION: THE PRESUMPTION OF LIBERTY</i> (2004)	11
SAMUEL JOHNSON, <i>DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE</i> (4 th ed. 1773).....	13, 14
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design</i> , 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 1484 (1987)...	5
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A Government of Adequate Powers</i> , 31 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 991 (2008)	11
